



Division of Surface Water Response to Comments

**Facility: Temporary Discharges General NPDES Permit
Permit #: OHT000003**

Agency Contacts for this Project

Central Office Contact: Eric Nygaard, (614) 644-2024, eric.nygaard@epa.ohio.gov

Ohio EPA held a public comment period from (date to date) regarding (facility name and permit number). This document summarizes the comments and questions received during the associated comment period.

Ohio EPA reviewed and considered all comments received during the public comment period. The comments and responses are grouped by topic and summarized below.

TimkenSteel submitted a comment on the draft permit; however, it was received by Ohio EPA on June 5, 2017. This was after the public comment period had closed. The Agency is choosing to respond to this comment in the process of issuing this permit.

Comment 1: TimkenSteel requests that Ohio EPA consider revising the on-time 60-day applicability of this permit to a single 60-day period each year. This would permit a single applicant coverage under the Temporary Discharge Permit for up to five non-consecutive discharge events during a 5-year period.

This revision would not have any adverse impact to human health or the environment, nor would it undermine other NPDES permits issued by Ohio EPA. TimkenSteel believes that this change would allow additional cleanup activities resulting in a benefit to the environment.

Response 1: This change has not been made. This permit is meant to cover cleanups and other discharges resulting from unanticipated events. Periodic events and planned cleanups can often be done under a facility's individual NPDES permit. The Agency believes that it is more transparent and appropriate to cover on-going discharges this way whenever possible.

Also, different cleanups at a facility may involve different pollutants and treatment/control strategies. It is necessary to develop different limits and monitoring requirements for different cleanups.

End of Response to Comments

Also, different cleanups at a facility may involve different pollutants and treatment/control strategies. It is necessary to develop different limits and monitoring requirements for different cleanups.

End of Response to Comments



Division of Surface Water Response to Comments

**Facility: Temporary Discharges General NPDES Permit
Permit #: OHT000003**

Agency Contacts for this Project

Central Office Contact: Eric Nygaard, (614) 644-2024, eric.nygaard@epa.ohio.gov

Ohio EPA held a public comment period from (date to date) regarding (facility name and permit number). This document summarizes the comments and questions received during the associated comment period.

Ohio EPA reviewed and considered all comments received during the public comment period. The comments and responses are grouped by topic and summarized below.

TimkenSteel submitted a comment on the draft permit; however, it was received by Ohio EPA on June 5, 2017. This was after the public comment period had closed. The Agency is choosing to respond to this comment in the process of issuing this permit.

Comment 1: TimkenSteel requests that Ohio EPA consider revising the on-time 60-day applicability of this permit to a single 60-day period each year. This would permit a single applicant coverage under the Temporary Discharge Permit for up to five non-consecutive discharge events during a 5-year period.

This revision would not have any adverse impact to human health or the environment, nor would it undermine other NPDES permits issued by Ohio EPA. TimkenSteel believes that this change would allow additional cleanup activities resulting in a benefit to the environment.

Response 1: This change has not been made. This permit is meant to cover cleanups and other discharges resulting from unanticipated events. Periodic events and planned cleanups can often be done under a facility's individual NPDES permit. The Agency believes that it is more transparent and appropriate to cover on-going discharges this way whenever possible.